

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JULY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 15079 OF 2024



Between:

Sreelakshmi Mahila Podupu Group, Rep, by its Kagithala Sivakumari, W/o
Mallikharjuna Rao, R/o Chinna Agraharam Village, Piduguralla Mandal,
Palanadu District.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 15079 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Secretary, Consumer Affairs and Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gurazala, Palanadu District.
3. The Tahsildar, Piduguralla Mandal, Palanadu District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI K.SRINIVAS

Counsel for the Respondents : GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased direct the 2nd and 3rd respondent to withdraw the leave letter of the petitioner by directing 2nd and 3rd respondent to supply the stock to the petitioner Fair Price Shop No.0717059 Chinna Agraharam village

of Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District, pending disposal of WP No.15079 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“This Interlocutory Application is filed for directing the 2nd & 3rd respondents to withdraw the leave letter of the petitioner by directing 2nd & 3rd respondent to supply the stock to the petitioner Fair Price Shop No.0717059 Chinna Agraharam village of Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that, leave application of the petitioner was obtained under political force, but the same has not been submitted voluntarily. He further submitted that, since the authorization has not been cancelled or suspended so far, the petitioner is entitled to continuation of the supply.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Civil Supplies requested time for getting instructions.

If, meanwhile, further action is taken on allowing the leave dated 28.06.2024, the purpose of filing the writ petition would be defeated and the petitioner would suffer loss. So, this is a case fit to grant appropriate interim direction.

As such, the Respondents Nos.2 & 3 are directed to withhold the leave letter of the petitioner and continue to supply the stock as usual, subject to fulfillment of other conditions by the petitioner as per law, until further orders.”

Sd/- K.Srnivasa Raju
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Consumer Affairs and Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. **(by Special Messenger)**
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gurazala, Palanadu District.
3. The Tahsildar, Piduguralla Mandal, Palanadu District. (Addressee Nos.2 & 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri. K.Srinivas, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:19/07/2024

POST ON 02.08.2024

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2024
IN
WP.No.15079 of 2024

DIRECTION

